
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Angela Bloor 
247 4754 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

PLANS PANEL (CITY CENTRE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall Leeds on 

Thursday, 9th December, 2010 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Driver 
S Hamilton 
E Nash 
B Selby (Chair) 
N Taggart 
 

C Campbell 
M Hamilton 
J Monaghan 
 

G Latty 
P Wadsworth 
 

  
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the Plans Panel City 
Centre meeting held on 12th November 2010 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

3 - 10 

7   
 

City and 
Hunslet; 

 APPLICATION 07/07468/FU AND 07/07469/LI  - 
ALF COOKE PRINTWORKS HUNSLET ROAD 
LS10 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for change of use involving 
refurbishment and part demolition of printing works 
to offices and erection of 12 office units in eight 3 
storey blocks with ancillary café/restaurant, car 
parking and public realm and Listed Building 
application for conversion to offices including 
refurbishment and part demolition of printing works 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

11 - 
34 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

City and 
Hunslet; 

 APPLICATION 10/04135/RM - FORMER 
DONCASTER WORKS WHITEHALL ROAD 
LEEDS 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for the erection of one 8 storey 
office building with basement car park and rooftop 
plant room at the former Doncaster Works 
Whitehall Road  
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

35 - 
44 

9   
 

City and 
Hunslet; 

 APPEAL DECISION 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on the outcome of an appeal and application for 
alterations to form bed-sit flat to level 14 stairwell 
to residential block at West Point Wellington Street 
LS1 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

45 - 
48 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday 12th January 2011 at 1.30pm 
 
 
 

 

 



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries : 0113 222 4444 

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Governance Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Angela Bloor 
 Tel: 0113 247 4754 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                angela.bloor@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ccpp/sitevisit/ 
 1st December 2010 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE – THURSDAY 9TH DECEMBER 2010 
 
Prior to the meeting on Thursday 9th December 2010 there will be site visits, and I set out 
below the details: 
 
Depart Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 10.00am to go to Alf Cooke Print Works, Hunslet Road 
LS10 (Change of use involving refurbishment and part demolition of printing works to offices 
and erection of 13 office units in eight 3 storey blocks with ancillary café/restaurant, car 
parking and public realm). 
 
Then on to Former Doncaster Works Whitehall Road Lower Wortley LS12 ( Reserved 
Matters application for the erection of one 8 storey office building with basement car park 
and roof top plant room) 
 
Returning to the Civic Hall for 12.00noon. 
 
Please could you let Daljit Singh know (2478170) if you will be attending the site visits and 
assemble in the Ante Chamber at 9.55am  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Angela M Bloor 
Governance Officer 
 
 
 

To: 
Plans Panel City Centre Members  
 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th December, 2010 

 

Plans Panel (City Centre) 
 

Friday, 12th November, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Selby in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, C Campbell, 
G Driver, M Hamilton, S Hamilton, G Latty, 
J Monaghan, E Nash and R Wood 

 
   

 
 
46 Chair's opening remarks  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
 
47 Declarations of Interest  
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 
of the Members Code of Conduct 
 Application 10/04022/RM – Arena site  
 Councillor Campbell declared a personal interest as a member of Leeds 
Bradford Airport Consultative Committee as Leeds Bradford Airport had commented 
on the proposals (minute 51 refers) 
 Councillor Monaghan declared a personal interest as a member of Leeds 
Civic Trust which had commented on the proposals (minute 51 refers) 
 Application 10/03773/LA – Multi storey car park – Woodhouse Lane LS2 – 
Councillor Monaghan declared a personal interest as a member of Leeds Civic Trust 
which he believed had commented on the application (minute 52 refers) 
 Application 09/03230/FU/09/03280/CA and 09/03397/LI – St Peter’s Church, 
Church Buildings and Chantrell House Kirkgate LS2 – Councillors Campbell, Nash 
and Selby declared personal interests through being members of English Heritage 
which had commented on the proposals (minute 53 refers) 
 
 
48 Apologies for Absence  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Carter and the 
Chair welcomed Councillor Wood who was substituting for him 
 
 
49 Minutes  
 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the Plans Panel City Centre meeting held 
on 14th October 2010 be approved 
 
 
50 Matters arising  
 The Regional Spatial Strategy 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th December, 2010 

 

The Chief Planning Officer informed Members of the recent High Court 
judgement which had ruled that the Secretary of State’s abolition of the Regional 
Spatial Strategy (RSS) was not legal and stated that this judgement would not be 
challenged  
 Members would be briefed on this in the near future but that in terms of the 
applications before Panel, Members were informed that the RSS was a material 
planning consideration and this would need to be taken into account when reaching 
decisions 
  
 The First White Cloth Hall 
 Further to minute 41 of the meeting held on 14th October 2010 where Panel 
had received an update of the current position following the structural failure of the 
building adjacent to the historic first White Cloth Hall in Kirkgate LS2, the Head of 
Planning Services stated that a copy of the letter sent to the Executive Member 
Development and Regeneration had been sent to all Panel Members, as requested 
 In response to a query, the Chief Planning Officer stated that he was to attend 
a meeting next week and would then be able to advise whether a retrospective 
application for the demolition of a Listed Building would need to be submitted 
 
 Eastgate and Harewood Quarter 
 Members were informed that the agreed date for Panel to visit a development 
in Leicester was 31st January 2011 
 
 
51 Application 10/04022/RM -Reserved Matters details for Leeds Arena at 
site bounded by Clay Pit Lane, the Inner Ring Road, Wade Lane, Jacob Street 
and Brunswick Terrace LS2  
 Further to minute 75 of the Plans Panel City Centre meeting held on 22nd 
March 2010 where Panel approved the outline application for an arena, Members 
considered the Reserved Matters application.   Appended to the report was a 
schedule of proposed conditions 
 Plans, drawings, including axonometric images, graphics, precedent images 
and a model were displayed at the meeting.   A site visit had taken place earlier in 
the day which some Members had attended 
 Officers presented the report and provided details of the layout and facilities at 
each level, together with information on the external design of the building and the 
landscaping 
 The fan-shaped arena would have a seating capacity of 12,300 but this could 
increase to 13,500 if the front seats at ground floor level were removed to allow 
standing.   When the seats were retracted it allowed for views through to the stage 
from the glazed atrium and beyond 

Facilities for people with disabilities had been provided in terms of car parking, 
toilets, including a Changing P
[...]
e discussions and that this could be reported back to Panel 

• that the service area would be fully enclosed and that strong shadow 
lines on the side elevations would create visual interest but that much 
would depend upon the workmanship of this detailing 

• that in terms of colouration, the overall hue of the acrylic cladding was 
likely to be pale green but working from darker shades to lighter 
shades up the building 

The Chief Planning Officer informed Members that the two  
development plots were actively being marketed and it was hoped that these would 
be developed alongside the arena to prevent disruption from construction works 
once the arena had opened 
 Members welcomed the proposals 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th December, 2010 

 

 RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report, an amendment to condition 3 to read  
 
‘Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the following 
facilities shall be designed in accordance with British Standard BS8300:2009: 

a – the changing places toilet 
b – visual clarification of the glazed entrance doors 
c – the proposed free standing building column supports 

Any dropped kerbs shall be designed in accordance with DETR guidance ‘Guidance 
on the use of Tactile Paving Surfaces’ unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority 

The above works shall be provided prior to first occupation of the Arena and 
shall be retained thereafter’. 
 

Reason: In order to provide appropriate access and facilities for disabled 
people 
 
and any other conditions which the Chief Planning Officer might consider appropriate 
 
 
52 Application 10/03773/LA - Alterations and extensions  Woodhouse Lane 
Multi Storey car park -  LS2  
 Plans, drawings, photographs and graphics were displayed at the meeting.   A 
site visit had taken place earlier in the day which some Members 
[...]
viously raised by Members 
 Plans, drawings, photographs and graphics were displayed at the meeting.   A 
site visit had taken place earlier in the day which some Members had attended 
 Officers presented the report and provided images showing the existing 
buildings and the proposed alterations  
 It was noted that the existing railings were not shown on the graphics and it 
was confirmed this was an omission on the images provided 
 Discussion ensued on the proposal to move the iron gateway with different 
views being expressed on the appropriateness of this 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th December, 2010 

 

 A request was made for an additional condition to be placed on the approval 
requiring the reinstatement of the lamp on top of the gateway arch  
 RESOLVED -  To note the report, the comments now made and that an 
additional condition relating to the reinstatement of the lamp be included 
 
 
54 Appeal Decisions - Various sites in and adjacent to Holbeck Urban 
Village - retention of unauthorised temporary long stay commuter car parking  
 A site plan showing the subject sites was displayed at the meeting 
 The Central Area Planning Manager presented a report of the Chief Planning 
Officer setting out the Inspector’s decisions on appeals lodged against Enforcement 
Notices served by the Council in respect of unauthorised car parking around Holbeck 
Urban Village 
 The Inspector had concluded that long-stay car parking was not acceptable 
and was contrary to the Council’s policies 

Three of the appeals were dismissed, however in four cases the Inspector 
allowed short-stay car parking with conditions, with temporary consent given for a 
period of 18 months from the date of the Inspector’s decision 

Panel was informed that the decisions vindicated both the Council’s stance on 
tackling the problem of unauthorised car parking and the Council’s Transport 
Strategy and would help support the viability of mor
[...]
port of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE

Date: 9 December 2010 

Subject:  ALF COOKE PRINTWORKS, HUNSLET ROAD, LEEDS LS10 1AR

07/07468/FU PLANNING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF USE INVOLVING 
REFURBISHMENT AND PART DEMOLITION OF PRINTING WORKS TO OFFICES AND 
ERECTION OF 12 OFFICE UNITS IN EIGHT 3 STOREY BLOCKS WITH ANCILLARY 
CAFE/RESTAURANT, CAR PARKING AND PUBLIC REALM

07/07469/LI LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION TO OFFICES 
INCLUDING REFURBISHMENT AND PART DEMOLITION OF PRINTING WORKS

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Rushbond Group 7 January 2008 7 April 2008 

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

No

RECOMMENDATION:

07/07468/FU Defer and delegate to the Chief Planning Officer for approval, subject to 
the specified conditions (and any others which he might consider appropriate), 
following completing of a Section 106 Agreement to cover the following matters:

- Contribution to public transport improvements £137 453.20, split equally prior 
to commencement of Phases 2 & 3 

- Travel plan implementation and monitoring fee £7140, split equally prior to 
commencement of Phases 2 & 3 

- Public access throughout the site 7am-7pm Monday to Sunday in accordance 
with the phasing plan 

- Employment and training opportunities for local people.
- Management fee £2400 payable within one month from the date of completion 

of the s106 agreement 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been completed 
within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission the final determination 
of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer. 

07/07469/LI Defer and delegate to the Chief Planning Officer for approval, subject to 
the specified conditions (and any others which he might consider appropriate).

Conditions for 07/07468/FU 

1.  Time Limit
[...]
and 
Humber Regional Spatial Strategy 2008, as well as supplementary planning 
guidance in SPD5 Public Transport Improvements and Developer Contributions, 
SPD Travel Plans, and the City Centre Urban Design Strategy, and national 
guidance contained within PPS1, PPS4, PPS5, PPG13, PPS25 and having regard 
to all other material considerations, as such the application is recommended for 
approval.

Reasons for approval 07/07469/LI: 
The application is considered to comply with policies GP5 BD6 N12 N13 N14 N17 
N15 ARC6 N29, the Yorkshire and Humber Regional Spatial Strategy 2008, and 
national guidance contained within PPS5 and having regard to all other material 
considerations, as such the application is recommended for approval. 

Page 13



1.0 INTRODUCTION: 

1.1 This application is brought to Panel as it is a significant major application involving 
the conversion and partial demolition of a Grade II listed building.

2.0 PROPOSAL: 

2.1 The application proposal is for the retention of the two main print halls and the mill 
building, with conversion of these elements to offices, along with eight three storey 
office buildings, divided into 12 units, and 114 car parking spaces (including 15 
disabled spaces).  Total B1 office floorspace proposed would be 16138 square 
metres.

2.2 The development would be constructed over 3 phases: 

Phase 1 would consist of: 
- Retention of main print halls and ancillary offices, building 3, mill building and 

late Victorian single storey dispatch area – to be made weather-tight and secure 
– details of this to be provided by condition. 

- Refurbishment of Buildings 3, 4 & 5 for ongoing  commercial/industrial use 
(B2/B8)

- Demolition of Building 6 (late 20th Century warehouse) 
- Demolition of Building 2(b) (1920s/1950s north-lit warehouse) 

Phase 2 would consist of: 
- New build blocks A, C, D and G including laying out of permanent landscaping to 

half of site, including main green square measuring in total 65m x 34m (wi

Minutes of the meeting


minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

Plans Panel (City Centre) 
 

Thursday, 9th December, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Selby in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, C Campbell, 
M Coulson, G Driver, S Hamilton, G Latty, 
J Monaghan and E Nash 

 
   

 
 
56 Chair's opening remarks  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, particularly Councillor 
Wadsworth who had recently been appointed to Plans Panel City Centre and 
Councillor Coulson who was substituting.   Members and Officers were then asked to 
introduce themselves 
 The Chair also informed the Panel that the Chief Planning Officer, Mr 
Crabtree, was currently in hospital and it was agreed that a letter from the Panel be 
sent wishing him a speedy recovery 
 
 
57 Declarations of Interest  
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 
of the Members Code of Conduct: 
 Applications 07/07/468/FU and 07/07469/LI – Alf Cooke Printworks Hunslet 
Road LS10 
 Councillors Selby, Nash and Campbell declared personal interests through 
being members of English Heritage which had commented on the scheme (minute 
61 refers) 
 Councillor Monaghan declared a personal interest as a member of Leeds 
Civic Trust which had commented on the scheme (minute 61 refers) 
 Application 10/04135/RM – Former Doncaster Works Whitehall Road – 
Councillor Latty declared a personal interest as a British Waterways License holder 
as British Waterways had been consulted on the application (minute 62 refers) 
 
 
58 Apologies for Absence  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Hamilton and 
Councillor Taggart who was substituted for by Councillor Coulson 
 
 
59 Minutes  
 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Plans Panel City Centre meeting held 
on 12th November be approved 
 
 
60 Matters arising  



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

 The Head of Planning Services who attended the meeting informed the Panel 
on the latest position regarding the Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) 
 Members were informed that there had been a successful challenge by a 
developer to the Secretary of State’s revocation of the RSS.   However the 
Government had affirmed its intention to introduce legislation to abolish the RSS and 
the Government’s Chief Planning Officer had written to Local Planning Authorities 
advising them of this and that the intention to abolish the RSS was a material 
planning consideration 
 This letter had now been challenged and an injunction was in place which 
meant that the weight to be given to the Government’s Chief Planning Officer’s letter 
is now in question and is a matter for Local Planning Authorities to determine 
 In respect of the two applications before Members, the Head of Planning 
Services stated he was of the view that the RSS was not critical to either of these 
applications 
 
 
61 Application 07/07468/FU and 07/07469/LI  -  Change of use involving 
refurbishment and part demolition of printing works to offices and erection of 
12 office units in eight 3 storey blocks with ancillary cafe/restaurant, car 
parking and public realm and Listed Building application for conversion to 
offices including refurbishment and part demolition of printing works - Alf 
Cooke Printworks Hunslet Road LS10  
 Plans, photographs, graphics and samples of proposed materials were 
displayed at the meeting.   A site visit had taken place earlier in the day which some 
Members had attended 
 Officers presented the report which sought permission for the redevelopment, 
including some demolition and some new building at the prestigious Grade 2 Listed 
former Alf Cooke Printworks on Hunslet Road LS10, close to the city centre.   A pre-
application presentation had been made to Panel on 16th August 2007 (minute 34 
refers) 
 Members were informed that the proposals would see the retention of the two 
main print halls and the mill building, with conversion of these elements to offices 
together with eight 3 storey office buildings, divided into 12 units; 114 car parking 
spaces, some being undercroft parking; 15 spaces being provided for people with 
disabilities and both permanent and temporary landscaping being provided 
 The development would be constructed over 3 phases, the first phase being 
demolition works, phase two seeing the construction of some new building, some of 
the car parking and landscaping and the final phase providing the remaining 
buildings, car parking and tree planting, with hornbeams being considered as the 
species of trees to be provided 

As part of the flood risk assessment it would be necessary to raise the floor 
level of the existing mill building which would result in some masking of the bottom 
tread of the spiral stair case and of the base of the columns 
 A new pedestrian crossing would be provided on Hunslet Road 
 Public art would be incorporated into the scheme, with this reflecting the 
history of the building possibly through the use of a folded paper motif, including a 
piece of artwork to be sited close to the Hunslet Road frontage 
 Officers recommended to Panel approval of the applications as the scheme 
would result in the redevelopment of a brownfield site and would preserve and re-



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

use a unique Listed Building whilst providing new employment opportunities close to 
the city centre and the provision of new public open space 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• whether the Listed Building would be made weathertight in the first 
phase 

• the highway implications of the development in view of the busy 
junction running close to the site and the proximity of Crown Point 
Retail Park which generated a significant amount of traffic 

• pedestrian access; that the footpath along the front of the site was 
narrow and was further limited by the pedestrian guard rails sited there  

• the need for the clock on the corner of the Listed Building to be 
maintained in working order 

• concerns that some of the buildings turned their backs towards Hunslet 
and in doing so created a barrier of ordinariness 

• the view that the quality and stature of the main building would be 
improved if the proposed adjacent L-block building was one storey 
lower 

• that the cast-iron street nameplate sited on Hunslet Road be retained 

• the provision of public art; whether this was being driven by the 
applicant; mixed views about the appropriateness of public art; that if 
this was to be provided, the need for it to complement rather than 
dominate the building; that details should be provided to Panel of the 
proposals; that the developer should be left to engage artists to design 
suitable public art and some concerns at the proposed steel structure 
to the Hunslet Road frontage 

• that the openness of the site and the provision of green spaces were 
welcomed 

• the possibility of re-using some of the cast-iron pillars sited in the 
extension which was to be demolished to replace some of the later 
additions to the supports in the main hall 

• concerns that a single species of tree was being proposed and that a 
variety of species was more appropriate, with mixed views on this as a 
single species could provide a balanced effect 

• the need to take account of the fact that the site was in a flood risk area 
and that trees requiring an arid environment were not suitable 

• that whilst a pastiche of the original building was not required, the 
design of the former printworks had not been as well echoed in the 
proposed adjacent L-block building as it could have been, particularly 
the details to the windows  

• the possibility of using clear material to raise the floor level to the 
column bases in order to preserve views of the bases 

• concerns about the noise levels as the office space would be open plan 

• that the cream paint on the rear of the building be removed  

• that the pedestrian access on the southern end of the site at Neal 
Place which was currently overgrown should be opened up  

• that the L-shaped building adjacent to the ornate Listed Building 
appeared plain by comparison and that some further detailing should 
be considered for this block 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

• the S106 contribution should be used towards improvements at 
Hunslet Library 

Officers provided the following responses: 

• that included in the first phase would be works to make the Listed 
Building weathertight 

• that the impact of the scheme had been fully considered and the view 
was that the highway network could accommodate the traffic flowing 
from the development.   Furthermore, the bulk of activity would be from 
Monday – Friday as office use was being proposed, so this would have 
limited impact on the peak week-end traffic to the Crown Point Retail 
Park  

• that a pedestrian crossing would be delivered in the second phase and 
whilst a wider footpath had been considered, this was not possible due 
to the need to provide for 2 lanes of traffic.   In terms of pedestrian 
guardrails, Members’ comments could be taken on board when 
considering the design of minimum width railings 

• that the approach taken had been to create modern background 
buildings which would respect the setting of the Listed Building and 
would not compete with the height, scale and detailing of the historic 
building 

• the quality of the proposed buildings would be maintained through the 
design of features such as window, eaves and entrance details and the 
use of sympathetic materials which would be controlled by condition 

• the eaves line of the Listed Building had been used as a guide to the 
maximum height of the proposed buildings in order to ensure that they 
remain subordinate within the setting of the Listed Building whilst 
delivering a viable quantum of development 

• the proposed windows to the L-block building reflected the rhythm of 
the windows to the listed mill although in a modern design 

• that the details of the proposed public art were only illustrative at this 
stage but did appear to be over-dominant as shown on the Hunslet 
Road frontage and that this would be reconsidered under the 
conditions to be attached to the approval 

• regarding the re-use of the cast iron pillars, this would be raised with 
the applicant although there could be structural reasons which 
prohibited their re-use other than as decorative artwork features 

• the re-use of the cast iron street name plate, the refurbishment of the 
clock and treatment of the column bases would be raised with the 
applicant and controlled by appropriate conditions on the listed building 
consent 

• that Neal Place would be opened up as part of the final phase and 
would create potential for enhanced links to the adjacent site if this was 
ever to be considered for redevelopment 

• that the proposed layout of the buildings would provide enhanced 
connections through the site and was not considered to turn its ‘back’ 
towards Hunslet to the south 

• that the proposed hornbeam tree species had been agreed with the 
Council’s landscape officer and was considered suitable for this 
relatively harsh city centre environment 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

• that open plan office space was an established part of modern day 
office working practices and was not considered to provide an unduly 
noisy or unsuitable working environment 

• that it would not be reasonable to seek S106 contributions for Hunslet 
Library as the development would not directly impact upon it 

Members continued to discuss the appropriateness of the provision of public 
art  

 RESOLVED –  
 i) Application 07/07468/FU  

To approve the application in principle and to defer and delegate final 
approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions set out in the 
submitted report (and any others which he might consider appropriate) and following 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement to cover the following matters: 

- contribution to public transport improvements £137,453.20, split equally 
prior to commencement of phases 2 and 3 

- travel plan implementation and monitoring fee £7140, split equally prior to 
commencement of phases 2 and 3 

- public access throughout the site 7am-7pm Monday to Sunday in 
accordance with the phasing plan 

- employment and training opportunities for local people 
- management fee £2400 payable within one month from the date of 
completion of the S106 Agreement 

In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been  
completed within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer 
 Application 07/07469/LI 
 To approve the application in principle and to defer and delegate final 
approval to the Chief Planning Officer, subject to the specified conditions in the 
submitted report (and any others which he might consider appropriate) 

ii) That details of the proposed public art be provided to Plans Panel for 
information 

 
 
62 Application 10/04135/RM - Reserved matters application for the erection 
of one 8 storey office building with basement car park and rooftop plant room - 
Former Doncaster Works Whitehall Road Leeds  
 Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A site visit had taken 
place earlier in the day which some Members had attended 
 Officers presented the report which sought approval for a Reserved Matters 
application for an office development at the former Doncaster Works on Whitehall 
Road LS1.   The outline application for a major mixed use development had been 
approved in principle by Plans Panel City Centre at its meeting held on 26th April 
2007 (minute 153 refers), with final approval being deferred and delegated to the 
Chief Planning Officer 
 The outline approval had included 5 office buildings on the site.   The first 
building had been completed some time ago, with the proposals before Members 
being for a similar building 
 The siting, access and scale had been agreed in the outline application, 
however there was one minor change in siting, with a slight clockwise realignment 
required to this block 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

 Underground car parking comprising 83 car parking spaces, 9 disabled 
spaces, motor cycle and bicycle spaces together with showers and lockers would be 
provided  
 The landscaping proposals would mirror those in the first phase with 
Yorkstone and tarmac being used for the hard landscaping and trees and raised 
planters for the soft landscaping 
 In response to a question relating to Section 106 money, Officers stated that 
S106 contributions on this development had been agreed at the outline application 
stage 
 RESOLVED – To approve the application in principle and defer and delegate 
final approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions set out in the 
submitted report 
 
 
63 Appeal decision - West Point Wellington Street LS1  
 The Panel considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer on a recent 
appeal decision and an application for costs for a retrospective application for 
alterations to form a bed-sit flat to the level 14 stairwell to a residential block at West 
Point Wellington Street LS1 
 The Central Area Planning Manager presented the report and stated that in 
2008 a micro flat, with a floor space of approximately 13 sqm, had been created at 
level 14 at West Point but that the LPA had only received the retrospective 
application this year which had been refused on the grounds of lack of internal 
amenity space 
 The applicant had appealed against this decision and had submitted a request 
for costs 
 The Inspector dismissed the appeal and costs application in a letter dated 9th 
November 2010 
 In terms of implications for the Council, the decision indicated that the 
potential for the internal use of space and the amenity it provided was an important 
planning consideration 
 The decision also raised the issue of whether minimum space standards 
should be adopted by the Council 
 Members discussed the appeal decision and raised the following points: 

• whether the Council had made a cross application for costs 

• whether the issue of minimum space standards should be considered 
The Head of Planning Services stated that an application for costs had  

not been made by the Authority as there were no standards relating to space and 
that some form of guidance on this would be helpful 
 RESOLVED -  To note the report and the comments now made and to 
request that minimum space standards be considered, with a report on this being 
brought back to the next appropriate Joint Plans Panel meeting 
 
 
64 Date and time of next meeting  
 Wednesday 12th January 2011 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 


